

The
Kolkata  **Gazette**

सत्यमेव जयते

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

JYAISTHA 2]

TUESDAY, MAY 23, 2023

[SAKA 1945

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
DEPARTMENT OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS
(MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS BRANCH)
NAGARAYAN, 6TH FLOOR,
DF-8, SECTOR - I, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA - 700 064.

NOTIFICATION

No. 384/UDMA-15011(17)/4/2023-LS-MA SEC, dated, Kolkata, the 23rd May, 2023.— In exercise of the power conferred by section 365 of the West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006 (West Ben. Act XXXIX of 2006) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Governor is pleased hereby to amend the Schedule V of the said Act in the following manner:

Amendments

In Schedule V of the said Act,—

1. for the words "Two thousand and five hundred rupees or imprisonment for six months or both" under column (3), against the entry "Section 261" under column (1), substitute the words "Five thousand rupees";
2. for the words "Two thousand and five hundred rupees or imprisonment for six months or both" under column (3), against the entry "Section 302, sub-section (1)" under column (1), substitute the words "Ten thousand rupees";
3. for the words "Two thousand and five hundred rupees or imprisonment for six months or both" under column (3), against the entry "Section 303, sub-section (1)" under column (1), substitute the words "Ten thousand rupees";
4. for the words "Two thousand and five hundred rupees or imprisonment for six months or both" under column (3), against the entry "Section 304, sub-section (1)" under column (1), substitute the words "Ten thousand rupees";

5. omit the words "or imprisonment for six months or both" under column (3), against the entry "Section 308" under column (1)";
6. for the words "Two thousand and five hundred rupees or imprisonment for six months or both" under column (3), against the entry "Section 316" under column (1), substitute the words "Five thousand rupees";

By order of the Governor,

S. DAS

Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.